Minnesota law.
GENERAL INDEX

A

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS—			
For expenses of state government	98	1-10	178
ADVERTISING BUREAUS—			
To be established in cities fourth class having assessed valuation of over \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits and population of 6,000 to 9,000	12	1-3	18
AGRICULTURAL—			
Cities fourth class having assessed valuation of more than \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits and population of 6,000 to 9,000 to advertise facilities	12	1-3	18
AGRICULTURAL AGENTS-			
Appropriations for aid to	81	1-3	142
AGRICULTURAL SCHOOLS-			
Appropriations for University	81	1-3	142
AID—			
Appropriation for to poultry associations	15	1	20
Separate fund for supplemental to distressed counties	55	1-5	95
State Board of Regents to negotiate with federal government to secure grants or for state edu-			
cational institutions	62	1	102
To blind	77	1	134
Special state to schools	78	1-4	134

	Çhap.	Sec.	Page
Appropriations for to high, graded and semi- graded and rural schools	81	1-3	142
ALLEYS—			
Throwing of garbage or tin cans upon prohibited.	46	1-3	57
ANNEXATIONS—			
Additions and of territory to cities second class	57	1-3	99
ANNUAL TAXES—			
Imposing upon domestic corporations	49	1-34	60
ANNUITIES—			
Taxes upon incomes or paid when grantor has conveyed real estate to educational institutions claiming to possess tax exemption privileges under grant of territorial charter.	91	1-15	165
APPROPRIATIONS—			
For legislative salaries	2	1-2	6
or recreational facilities	12	1-3	18
To poultry associations to aid in payment of premiums at exhibitions of poultry	15	1	20
For current expenses, buildings and improvements at state institutions	26	1	32
Legalizing heretofore made by county boards of counties having population of 9,500 to 16,700 inhabitants according to last preceding federal census and area of 14 to 28 organized townships, whole or fractional, relative to engineering services and incidental expenses in connection with "Lac qui Parle Reservoir Project"	48	. 1	59
For state education institutions	. 62	1	102
For distribution of session laws of 1937 special session in legal newspapers	76	1	133
For state educational institutions	81	1-3	142
To reconstruct and repair buildings in state park in Renville County to be known as Joseph R. Brown Memorial Park	87	1-3	154
For public relief purposes	89	1-18	157
For Minnesota's participation in observance and celebration of the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of adoption of ordinance of 1787	92	1.5	168

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
For legislative expense	95	1-2	176
Additional for expenses of state government	98	1.10	178
ASSESSMENTS-			
Rate of interest on paid on lands against which department of rural credit holds mortgages. Reduction, settlement and payment of special for local improvements in cities first class when such special assessments are delinquent for year 1934 and prior years and aggregate sum	17	1-5	24
of not over \$1,500,000	53	. 1-8	91
ASSESSORS—			
Compensation of town	16	1	23
ATTORNEY GENERAL—			
Additional appropriation to for administration of gift tax law	98	1-10	178
ATTORNEYS-			
Salaries and expenses of county in certain counties	54	1-3	93
AUDITORS—			
Appropriation for convention expense of national association of state	98	1-10	178
AUTOMOBILES—			
Operation of on highways	38	1-3	51
\mathbf{B}			
BANKS-			
Port authorities in cities first class to biennially designate national or state as depositories of	•		
its money Deposit and keeping of public monies in	28 64	1-2 1-2	34
Taxation of holders of shares of stock in state and national	65	1.2	103
,	บบ	T.9	104
BENEFITS—			•

County boards of counties having assessed valuation of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, exclusive of

•	Chap.	Sec.	Page
moneys and credits, population according to 1930 federal census of 27,000 to 28,000 inhabitants and 27 to 28 full and fractional congressional townships may reassess and damages where portions of drainage ditches cannot be constructed	56	1-2	97
BEQUESTS-			
Relating to inheritance, bequests, gifts and transfer taxes	50	1-4	84
BLIND—			
Aid to	77	1	134
BOARD CONTROL—			
Appropriation for expenses of state	26	1	32
BOARD OF INVESTMENT—			
State to purchase certificates of indebtedness issued to promote public welfare	89	1-18	157
BOARD OF REGENTS-			
State to negotiate with federal government to secure grants or aid for state educational institutions	62	1	102
Conferring power of eminent domain upon of University of Minnesota in certain cases	81	1-3	142
BOATS-			
Licensing and inspection of	80	1-9	141
BONDS—			
County boards in counties having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 to issue funding and refunding to	,		
liquidate outstanding warrant indebtedness. Validating proceedings heretofore taken by vil-	23	1	29
lages having population of 900 to 1,500 and situated in certain counties concerning re-	66	1	105
funding	vv	1	109
BOULEVARDS—			
Providing penalties for permitting garbage or tin cans to be thrown upon	46	1-3	57

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
BUREAU OF INFORMATION—			
Cities fourth class having assessed valuation of more than \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits and population of 6,000 to 9,000 to establish and publicity	12	1-3	18
\mathbf{C}			
CERTIFICATES—			
State treasurer may accept payments on state land	39 71	1 1·4	53 125 182
CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS-			
Issuance of for laying water mains in villages in certain cases	20	1-2	27
tricts in cities first class	47	1.3	58
Promoting public welfare by providing for issuance of	89	1-18	157
Issuance and sale of to pay revenue warrants	96	1	176
CHAIN STORES—			
Tax on	93	1-4 1-4 1-11	170 170 170
CHILDREN—			
Procedure in juvenile courts relative to dependent, neglected and delinquent	79	1-8	138
CITIES FIRST CLASS—			
Port authorities in to biennially designate national or state banks as depositories of its money	28	1-2	34
Incorporated into sanitary districts to raise funds from rental charges	29	1	35
Issuance of certificates of indebtedness by cer-		_	
tain independent school districts in Reduction, settlement and payment of special assessments for local improvements in when such special assessments are delinquent for year 1934 and prior years, and aggregate	47	1-3	58
total sum of not over \$1,500,000	53	1-8	91

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
CITIES FOURTH CLASS—			
Having assessed valuation of more than \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits and population of 6,000 to 9,000 to establish and maintain bureau of information and publicity	12	1.3	18
Providing pension for superintendent of water works in having population of 7,500 to 11,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, more than 50% of which consists of iron are	31	1-2	36
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for improvement of streets in certain cases in having home rule charter under Section 36 of Art. IV of state constitution	75	1-2	132
CITIES SECOND CLASS—			
Addition and annexation of territory to	57	1-3	99
CITY OF DULUTH—			
Court of conciliation and small debtors court in	67	1.7	106
CLERK HIRE—			
In office of register of deeds in counties having population of 23,000 to 25,000 inhabitants, 23 to 25 full or fractional congressional townships and not having tract index	34	1-2	49
CLERKS OF COURT—			
Minimum compensation for in counties having 13 to 17 full or fractional congressional townships and population of 7,500 to 9,000 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930	14	1.3	19
CLERKS OF PROBATE—			
Salaries of judges and courts in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	22	1	28
COMMISSION OF ADMINISTRATION AND FINANC	E—		
Appropriations for	62	1	102
COMPENSATION—			_
Appropriation for of members of legislature	2	1-2	6
Minimum for clerks of district court in counties having 13 to 17 full or fractional congres-			

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
sional townships and population of 7,500 to 9,000 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930	14	1-3	19
Of certain town officers	16	1	23
Of county commissioners in counties having taxable assessed valuation of \$9,500,000 to \$12,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, population of 15,000 to 16,000, according to the last federal census and 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships	21	1-2	. 27
Of judges and clerks of probate courts in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	22	1	28
In office of county treasurers in counties having population of 220,000 to 330,000 inhabitants	27	1.2	33
Of county purchasing agents in counties having population of 50,000 to 75,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	33	1-3	47
Of county commissioners in counties containing 19 to 21 full or fractional congressional townships, having assessed valuation of \$6,000,000 to \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits and population according to 1930 federal census of 18,000 to 20,000	. 37	1-3	51
Of county commissioners in counties containing 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, having population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000	40	1	54
Minimum for county commissioners in counties containing 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships, having population of 9,500 to 9,700 inhabitants, according to federal census for 1930 and assessed valuation for year 1935, exclusive of moneys and credits, of 2,400,000 to \$2,700,000	41	1-3	54
Minimum for judges of probate in counties having population of more than 8,500 inhabitants, according to federal census for 1930 where salaries for probate judges were less than \$1,800 for year 1930	42	1	55
Of judges of probate in counties containing 372,000 to 373,000 acres, exclusive of lake or water area, 18 to 20 full or fractional townships, having population of 15,000 or over and assessed valuation of \$10,000,000 or over, exclusive of memory and gredity.	44	1-3	55
clusive of moneys and credits			93
tain countles	54	1-3	30

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Of county commissioners in counties having area of 850 to 900 square miles, population of 21,000 to 22,000 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000	58	1-2	99
Of county commissioners in counties having area of 600 to 700 square miles, population of 17,000 to 18,500 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$9,500,000	59	1	100
Of county commissioners in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	63	1-2	102
Of certain county officials in counties having population of 380,000 inhabitants or over	69	1.2	114
Of members of legislature	82	1-3	150
Retirement of justices and commissioners of supreme court and judges of district court	83	1	151
Appropriation for of lieutenant governor and members of legislature	95	1-2	176
Additional appropriation for of officials and clerks of state government	98	1-10	178
COMPTROLLERS—			
Appropriation for convention expense of national association of state	98	1-10	178
CONCILIATION COURT—			
And small debtors court in City of Duluth	67	1-7	106
CONTRACTS—			
Legalizing acts and made or done by certain cor- porations subsequent to expiration of original period of existence	25	1	31
County boards of counties having assessed valuation of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, population according to 1930 federal census of 27,000 to 28,000 inhabitants and 27 to 28 full and fractional congressional townships may modify or abandon for portions of drainage ditches which can-			
not be constructed	56	1-2	97
Legalizing certain corporate acts and done and entered into by co-operative associations prior to renewal of period of corporate existence	60	1-2	100
Relating to persons in possession of registered			
land under unregistered for deed	94	1	175

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
CONTRACTS FOR DEED-			
Rate of interest on outstanding mortgages and held by Department of Rural Credit	17	1-5	24
CO-OPERATIVE ASSOCIATIONS-			
Renewal of period of corporate existence of	60	1-2	100
CO-OPERATIVE EXTENSION WORK-			
Appropriations for	81	1-3	142
CORPORATE EXISTENCE—			
Authorizing renewal of period of of certain corporations	25	1	31
Renewal of period of of co-operative associations	60	1-2	100
CORPORATIONS—			
Authorizing renewal of period of corporate existence of certain	25	1	31
Imposing annual tax upon domestic	49	1-34	60
COUNTIES-			
Minimum compensation for clerks of district court in having 13 to 17 full or fractional congressional townships and population of 7,500 to 9,000 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930	14	1-3	19
Board of county commissioners to levy taxes in excess of present limitations for revenue purposes in having land area of more than 380 and less than 400 square miles, more than 37,000 platted lots therein and population of over 20,000 according to last federal census.	19		26
Compensation of county commissioners in having assessed valuation of \$9,500,000 to \$12,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, population of 15,000 to 16,000, according to last federal census and 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships	21	1-2	27
Salary of judge of probate and clerk of probate court in having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000		1	28
Authorizing county boards in having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants, according to			

		•	
	Chap.	Sec.	Page
last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 to issue refunding bonds to liquidate outstanding warrant indebtedness.	23	1	29
Legalizing vacation of town roads in certain cases in having land area of more than 380 and less than 400 square miles and population of more than 20,000 according to last federal census	24	1-4	30
Salaries and employes in office of county treasurers in having population of 220,000 to 330,000 inhabitants	27	1-2	33
County boards of having population of 50,000 to 75,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships may appoint county purchasing agent	33	1.3	47
Clerk hire in office of register of deeds in having population of 23,000 to 25,000 inhabitants, 23 to 25 full or fractional congressional townships and not having tract index	34	1-2	49
Salaries of county commissioners in containing 19 to 21 full or fractional congressional townships, having assessed valuation of \$6,000,000 to \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits and population according to 1930 federal census of 18,000 to 20,000	37	1-3	51
Fixing salaries of county commissioners in containing 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, having population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000	40	1	54
Minimum salaries for county commissioners in containing 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships, having population of 9,500 to 9,700 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 and assessed valuation for year 1935, exclusive of money and credits of \$2,400,000 to \$2,700,000	41	1-3	54
Minimum salaries for judges of probate courts in having population of more than 8,500 in- habitants according to federal census for 1930 where salaries for probate judges were	40		
less than \$1,800 for year 1930	42	1	55
Support of poor by towns and villages in certain Salary of judge of probate in containing 372,000 to 373,000 acres, exclusive of lake or water area, 18 to 20 full or fractional townships, having population of 15,000 or over and assessed valuation of \$10,000,000 or over,	43	1	55
exclusive of moneys and credits Legalizing appropriations made by county boards of having population of 9,500 to 16,700 inhabi-	44	1-3	55

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
tants according to last preceding federal census and area of 14 to 28 organized townships, whole or fractional, relative to engineering services and incidental expenses in connection with "Lac qui Parle Reservoir Project"	48	1	59
Vacating certain town roads in having population according to federal census in 1930 of 21,000 to 26,000, assessed valuation for 1935, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$12,000,000 to \$15,000,000 and 30 to 32 full and fractional congressional townships	52	1-2	91
Salaries and expenses of certain county officials in certain	54	1-3	93
Definition of distressed	55	1-5	95
Relating to drainage ditches heretofore established by county boards of having assessed valuation of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, population according to 1930 federal census of 27,000 to 28,000 inhabitants and 27 to 28 full and fractional congressional townships	56	1-2	97
Salaries of county commissioners in having area of 850 to 900 square miles, population of 21,000 to 22,000 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000	58	1-2	99
Salaries of county commissioners in having area of 600 to 700 square miles, population of 17,000 to 18,500 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$9,500,000	59	1	100
Validating proceedings heretofore taken by villages having population of 900 to 1,500 and situated in certain concerning refunding bonds	66	1	105
Salaries and help of certain county officials in having population of 380,000 inhabitants or more	69	1-2	114
Having tax delinquency of 50% or more may apply to state for old age assistance	73	1-3	128
County boards of contiguous to or having within their borders inland lakes having water area of 250 square miles to license and regulate boats	80	1-9	141
COUNTY AGRICULTURAL AGENTS—			
Appropriations for	81	1.3	142
COUNTY ATTORNEYS—			
Salaries and expenses of in certain counties	54	1-3	93

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
COUNTY BOARDS—			
To levy taxes in excess of present limitations for revenue purposes in counties having land area of more than 380 and less than 400 square miles, more than 37,000 platted lots therein and population of over 20,000 according to last federal census	19	1	26
Authorizing in counties having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation exclusive of money and credits of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 to issue funding bonds to liquidate outstanding warrant indebtedness	23	1	29
To levy additional tax for road and bridge pur- poses on property situated in territory not organized for purposes of town government	30	1	36
Of counties having population of 50,000 to 70,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships may appoint county purchasing agent	33	1-3	47
Salaries of in counties containing 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, having population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000	40	1	54
Minimum compensation for in counties containing 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships, having population of 9,500 to 9,700 inhabitants, according to federal census for 1930, and assessed valuation for year 1935, exclusive of moneys and credits of \$2,400,000	41	1-3	54
to \$2,700,000			
Project" Relating to drainage ditches heretofore established by of counties having assessed valuation of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, population according to 1930 federal census of 27,000 to 28,000 inhabitants and 27 to 28 full and fractional congressional townships	48 56	1-2	59
Salaries of in counties having area of 600 to 700 square miles, population of 17,000 to 18,500 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$9,500,000.	59	1	100

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Compensation of in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	63	1-2	102
Of counties contiguous to or having within their borders inland lakes having water area of 250 square miles to license and regulate boats	80	1-9	141
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS—			
Board of to levy taxes in excess of present limita- tions for revenue purposes in counties having land area of more than 380 and less than 400 square miles, more than 37,000 platted lots therein and population of over 20,000 accord- ing to last federal census	19	1	26
Compensation of in counties having assessed valuation of \$9,500,000 to \$12,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, population of 15,000 to 16,000, according to last federal census, and 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships	21	1-2	27
Authorizing in counties having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 to issue funding bonds to liquidate outstanding warrant indebtedness	23	1	29
Salaries of in counties containing 19 to 21 full or fractional congressional townships, having assessed valuation of \$6,000,000 to \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, and population according to 1930 federal census of 18,000 to 20,000	37	1-3	51
Fixing salaries of in counties containing 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, having population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000	40	1	54
Minimum salaries for in counties containing 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships, having population of 9,500 to 9,700 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 and assessed valuation for year 1935, exclusive of money and credits, of \$2,400,000 to \$2,700,000	41	1-3	54
Salaries and expenses of in certain counties	54	1-3	93
Salaries of in counties having area of 850 to 900 square miles, population of 21,000 to 22,000 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000	58	1-2	99

•	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Salaries of in counties having area of 600 to 700 square miles, population of 17,000 to 18,500 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$9,500,000	59	1	100
Compensation of in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	63	1-2	102
Of counties contiguous to or having within their borders inland lakes having water area of 250 square miles to license and regulate boats	80	1-9	141
COUNTY OFFICERS—			
To levy taxes in excess of present limitations for revenue purposes in counties having land area of more than 380 and less than 400 square miles, more than 37,000 platted lots therein and population of over 20,000 according to last federal census	19	1	26
Compensation of in counties having assessed valuation of \$9,500,000 to \$12,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, population of 15,000 to 16,000, according to last federal census, and 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships	21	1-2	27
Authorizing in counties having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 to issue funding bonds to liquidate outstanding warrant indebtedness	. 23	1	29
To levy additional tax for road and bridge pur- poses on property situated in territory not organized for purposes of town government	30	1	36
Of counties having population of 50,000 to 75,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships may appoint county purchasing agent	33	1-3	47
Salaries of in counties containing 19 to 21 full or fractional congressional townships, having assessed valuation of \$6,000,000 to \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, and population according to 1930 federal census of	37	1-3	51
18,000 to 20,000			
of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000	40	1	54

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Minimum salaries for in counties containing 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships, having population of 9,500 to 9,700 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 and assessed valuation for year 1935, exclusive of money and credits, of \$2,400,000 to \$2,700,000	41	1-3	54
Legalizing appropriations heretofore made by of counties having population of 9,500 to 16,700 inhabitants according to last preceding federal census and area of 14 to 28 organized townships, whole or fractional, relative to engineering services and incidental expenses in connection with "Lac qui Parle Reservoir Project"	48	1	59
Salaries and expenses of certain in certain coun-	•		
Relating to drainage ditches heretofore estab- lished by of counties having assessed valu- ation of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, population according to 1930 federal census of 27,000 to 28,000 inhabi- tants and 27 to 28 full and fractional con- gressional townships	54 56	1-3	93 97
Salaries of in counties having area of 850 to 900 square miles, population of 21,000 to 22,000 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000	58	1-2	99
Salaries of in counties having area of 600 to 700 square miles, population of 17,000 to 18,500 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$9,500,000	59	1	100
Compensation of in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	63	1.2	102
Salaries and help of certain in counties having population of 380,000 or more inhabitants	69	1-2	114
Of counties contiguous to or having within their borders inland lakes having water area of 250 square miles to license and regulate boats	80	1-9	141
•	•		
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS— Court of conciliation and small debtors court in	67	1.7	106
	VI	7-1	100
COUNTY PURCHASING AGENTS—			
County boards of counties having population of 50,000 to 75,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships may appoint	33	1.3	47

·	Chap.	Sec.	Page
COUNTY TREASURERS—			
Salaries and employes in office of in counties having population of 220,000 to 330,000 inhabitants	27	1.2	33
COUNTY WELFARE BOARDS—			
Appointment of members of	90	1	164
COURT OF CONCILIATION—			`
And small debtors court in City of Duluth	67	1-7	106
COURTS-			
Minimum compensation for clerks of district in counties having 13 to 17 full or fractional congressional townships and population of 7,500 to 9,000 inhabitants according to federal			
census for 1930	14	1.3	19
General terms of district in Eighteenth Judicial District	18	1	25
Salaries of judges and clerks of probate in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	22 .	1	28
Minimum salaries for judges of probate in counties having population of more than 8,500 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 where salaries for probate judges were less than \$1,800 for year 1930	42	. 1	55
Salaries of judges of probate in counties containing 372,000 to 373,000 acres, exclusive of lake or water area, 18 to 20 full or fractional townships, having population of 15,000 or over and assessed valuation of \$10,000,000 or over, exclusive of moneys and credits	. 44	1-3	55
Conciliation and small debtors in City of Duluth, County of St. Louis	67	1.7	106
Establishing municipal for Village of Mahnomen	72	1.8	126
Proceedings in juvenile relative to dependent,			
neglected and delinquent children	79	1-8	138
Retirement compensation of judges of district	83	. 1	151
CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS—			
Providing necessary form blanks in in municipal court in Village of Mahnomen	72	1-8	126

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
CURA—			
Validating payment of 1936 taxes on real property without penalty, on June 1, 1937	1	1-3	5
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for laying watermains in villages	20	1-2	27
Legalizing payments of salaries heretofore made to county commissioners in counties having assessed valuation of \$9,500,000 to \$12,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, population of 15,000 to 16,000, according to last federal census, and 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships	21	1-2	27
Legalizing payments of salaries heretofore made to judge of probate and clerk of probate court in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	22	1	28
Legalizing certain proceedings heretofore taken by counties having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 for issuance of funding bonds to liquidate outstanding warrant indebtedness	, 23	1	29
Legalizing vacation of town roads in certain cases in counties having land area of more than 380 and less than 400 square miles and population of more than 20,000 according to last federal census	24	1-4	30
Legalizing acts and contracts made or done by certain corporations subsequent to expiration of original period of existence	25	1	31
Legalizing acts performed by county purchasing agent since January 1, 1937, in counties having population of 50,000 to 75,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and consist-			
ing of 35 to 45 congressional townships	33	1-3	47
Legalizing mortgage foreclosure sales heretofore made	35	1-2	49
Legalizing proceedings heretofore commenced by villages subsequent to March 1, 1937, for construction of sewer or water mains in certain streets	36	1-2	50
Legalizing appropriations and payments hereto- fore made by county boards of counties hav- ing population of 9,500 to 16,700 inhabitants according to last preceding federal census and area of 14 to 28 organized townships,			

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
whole or fractional, relative to engineering services and incidental expenses in connec- tion with "Lac qui Parle Reservoir Project"	48	1	59
Legalizing certain corporate acts and contracts done and entered into by co-operative associations prior to renewal of period of corporate existence	60	1-2	100
Legalizing payments of salaries heretofore made to county commissioners in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized town- ships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabi- tants and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$45,-	00	,	100
Validating proceedings heretofore taken by villages having population of 900 to 1,500 and situated in certain counties concerning refunding bonds	63 66	1-2 1	102
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for improvement of streets in certain cases in cities fourth class operating under home rule charter	75	1.2	132
Validating warrants, orders and payments here- tofore made for mileage of members of legis- lature	\$ 2	1-3	150
CURRENT EXPENSES—			
Appropriation for at state institutions	26	1	32
В			
DAMAGES-			
County boards of counties having assessed valuation of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, population according to 1930 federal census of 27,000 to 28,000 inhabitants and 27 to 28 full and fractional congressional townships may re-assess benefits and where portions of drainage ditches cannot be constructed	56	1-2	97
DECEASED VETERANS—		-	
Determining inheritance by kindred of of World War relating to World War risk insurance in certain cases	13	1	19

,	Chap.	Sec.	Page
DELINQUENT CHILDREN—			
Proceedings in juvenile courts relative to	79	1-8	138
DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS—			
Reduction, settlement and payment of for local improvements in cities first class	53	1-8	91
DEPARTMENT RURAL CREDIT—	,		
Relating to	17	1.5	24
DEPENDENT CHILDREN-			
Proceedings in juvenile courts relative to	79	1-8	138
DEPOSITORIES—			
Port authorities in cities first class to biennially designate national or state banks as of its money	28 ./	1.2	34
DIRECT RELIEF	/ مرز		
Appropriation for	89	1-18	157
DISTRESSED COUNTIES—			
Definition of	55	1.5	95
DISTRICT COURTS	7		
Minimum compensation for clerks of in counties having 13 to 17 full or fractional congressional townships and population of 7,500 to 9,000 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930	14	1-3	19
General terms of in Eighteenth Judicial District	18	1	25
Retirement compensation of judges of	83	1	151
DITCHES—			
County boards of counties having assessed valuation of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, population according to 1930 federal census of 27,000 to 28,000 inhabitants and 27 to 28 full and fractional congressional townships may abandon portions of			
drainage which cannot be constructed	56	1-2	97
DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS— Imposing annual tax upon	49	1-34	60
Imposing annual tax upon	7.7	1.0.1	00

			•
	Chap.	Sec.	Page
DRAINAGE DITCHES—			
County boards of counties having assessed valuation of \$9,000,000 to \$11,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, population according to 1930 federal census of 27,000 to 28,000 inhabitants and 27 to 28 full and fractional congressional townships may abandon portions of which cannot be constructed	56	1-2	97
·			
DROUTH RELIEF—			
Appropriation for	89	1-18	157
DULUTH—			
Court of conciliation and small debtors court in City of	67	1-7	106
Ø _E	—	,	
EDUCATIONAL—			
Special state aid to schools	78	1-4	134
EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS—			
Appropriations for state	,62	. 1	102
Appropriations for	81	1-3	142
Taxes upon incomes or annuities paid when grantor has conveyed real estate to claiming to possess tax exemption privileges under grant of territorial charter	91	1-15	165
EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT—			
General terms of district court in	18	1	25
EDECTIONS—			
Primary in certain independent school districts	11	1	17
Of judges of municipal court in Village of Mahnomen	72	1-8	126
EMINENT DOMAIN—			
Conferring power of upon Board of Regents of University of Minnesota in certain cases	81	1-3	142

	Çnap.	Sec.	Page
EMPLOYES-			
Appropriation for payment of per diem of legis-	_		
lative	2	1-2	6
Salaries and in office of county treasurers in counties having population of 220,000 to 330,000 inhabitants	27	1.2	33
Salaries of of certain county officials in counties			
having population of 380,000 inhabitants or more	69	1-2	114
Salaries of legislative	82	1.3	150
Appropriation for payment of per diem of officers and of legislature	95	1-2	176
ENCUMBRANCES-			
Making non-payment of personal property taxes a default in liens and upon personal property of person assessed	51	1	80
ENGINEERING SERVICES—			
Legalizing appropriations made by county boards of counties having population of 9,500 to 16,700 inhabitants according to last preceding federal census and area of 14 to 28 organized townships, whole or fractional, relative to in connection with "Lac qui Parle Reservate Parisets".	АD	1	59
voir Project"	48	1	99
EXCISE TAX			
Levy of on intoxicating liquors	8	1.2	12
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL—			
To administer act relating to promotion of public welfare by providing for issuance of certificates of indebtedness	89	1-18	157
EXPENSES-			
Appropriation for legislative	2	1-2	6
Appropriation for of State Board of Control	26	1	32
Legalizing appropriations made by county boards of counties having population of 9,500 to 16,700 inhabitants according to last preceding federal census and area of 14 to 28 organized townships, whole or fractional, relative to incidental in connection with "Lac qui Parle			
Reservoir Project"	48	1	59
Salaries and of certain county officials in certain counties	54	1.3	93

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Traveling of county commissioners in countles having area of 850 to 900 square miles, population of 21,000 to 22,000 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000	58	1-2	99
Traveling of county commissioners in countles having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	63	1-2	102
Appropriation for legislative	95	1.2	176
Levy of taxes for defraying of state for fiscal years ending June 30, 1938, and June 30, 1939	97	1-3	177
Additional appropriation for of state government	98	1-10	178
•	**		
EXPERIMENT STATIONS—			
Appropriations for university agricultural schools and	81	1.3	142
EXPRESS COMPANIES—			
Rate of gross earnings tax on	3	1-6	6
Rate of gross earnings tax upon	9	1-6	14
${f F}$			
FEDERAL FUNDS—			
State Board of Control to negotiate with federal government for	26	1	32
State Board of Regents to negotiate with federal government for aid to state educational institutions	62	1	102
FEES—			
Of judge of municipal court in Village of Mahnomen	72	1-8	126
FIRE RELIEF—			
Appropriation for	89	1.18	157
FORECLOSURE SALES—			
Legalizing mortgage heretofore made	35	1.2	49
FOREIGN CORPORATIONS—			
Imposing annual tax upon	49	1-34	60

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
FORFEITED TAX SALE CERTIFICATES—			
Cancellation of	71	1-4	125
FORFEITURES—			
Repurchase of land after to state in certain cases	88	1-9	155
FREIGHT LINE COMPANIES—			
Rate of gross earnings tax on	3 9	1-6 1-6	. 6 . 14
FUNDING BONDS—			
County boards in counties having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 to issue to liquidate outstanding warrant indebtedness	23	1	29
G			
GARBAGE-			
Providing penalties for throwing or tin cans about	46	1-3	57
GAS TAX FUND—			
Return of moneys borrowed from for payment of old age assistance in counties having tax delinquency of 50% or more	73	1-3	128
GIFTS—			
Relating to and transfer taxes	50 70	1-4 1-14	84 116
GOVERNOR-			
Proclamation of calling Special Session			3
GRADED SCHOOLS			
Appropriations for aid to	81	1-3	142
GRANTS			
State Board of Regents to negotiate with federal government to secure or aid for state educational institutions	62	1	102

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
GROSS EARNINGS TAX—			
Rate of on freight line, sleeping car, express and			
trust companies	3 4	1.6 1-3	6 9
On telephone companies	7	1-3 1	12
Rate of upon freight line, sleeping car, express	·	_	
and trust companies	9	1.6	14
Of telephone companies	10	1-3	16
\mathbf{H}			
HIGH SCHOOLS—			
Appropriations for aid to	81	1-3	142
•••••			
HIGHWAYS—			
Operation of motor vehicles on	38	1-3	51
Prohibiting throwing of garbage or tin cans upon	46	1-3	57
HOMESTEADS-			
Classifications of property including	86	1-2	153
Ţ			
-			
IMPROVEMENTS-			
Reduction, settlement and payment of special			
assessments for local in cities first class			
when such special assessments are delinquent for year 1934 and prior years, and aggregate			
total sum of not over \$1,500,000	53	1-8	91
INCIDENTAL DIFFERENCES			
INCIDENTAL EXPENSES—			
County boards of counties having population of 9,500 to 16,700 inhabitants according to last			
preceding federal census and area of 14 to 28			
organized townships, whole or fractional, to			
appropriate money for in connection with "Lac qui Parle Reservoir Project"	48	1	59
der zerre verreiten zuglage		•	
INCOMES—			
Taxes upon or annuities paid when grantor has			
conveyed real estate to educational institu-			
tions claiming to possess tax exemption privileges under grant of territorial charter	91	1-15	165
<u> </u>			

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
INCOME TAXES—			
Imposing	49	1.34	60
Definitions	49	1	60
Income tax imposed	49 49	2 3	61 61
Date of liability	49	4	61
Exemption	49	5	62
Rate of tax	49	6	63
Exemptions from gross income	49	7	65
Deductions from gross income	49	8	66
Same	49	9	66
Section repealed	49	10 11	67 67
Non-deductible items Exceptions	49	12	67
Basis for determining gain or loss	49	13	71
Same	49	14	72
Depreciation	49	15	72
What are dividends	49	16	73
Gross income to be allocated	49	17	74
Personal credits on income	49	18 19	74
Section repealed Partnerships not to be taxed	49 49	20	75 75
Tax to be averaged in certain cases	49	21	75
Partnership returns	49	22	77
Date of filing	49	23	77
Assessment of tax	49	24	78
Penalties for non-payment	49	25	78
Same	49 49	26 27	. 79
Tax commission to administer act Distribution of taxes	49 49	28	79 80
Taxpayer may determine net income	49	29	81
Failure to make return or to pay tax	49	30	82
Reports not to be public record	49	31	82
Who shall make returns	49	32	83
Section repealed	49	33	84
Effective on passage	49	34	84
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS—			
Primary elections in certain	11	1	17
Issuance of certificates of indebtedness by certain	11		11
in cities first class	47	1.3	58
INDUSTRIAL—			
Cities fourth class having assessed valuation of more than \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and			
credits, and population of 6,000 to 9,000 to			
advertise opportunities	12	1.3	18
INHERITANCE TAXES—			
Relating to	50	1-4	84
notating to	, 00	7-7	07
INLAND LAKES—			
County boards of counties contiguous to or having			
within their borders having water area of	00	1-9	141
250 square miles to license and regulate boats	80	1-9	141

•	Chap.	Sec.	Page
INSURANCE—			
Determining inheritance by kindred of deceased World War veterans relating to World War risk in certain cases	13	1	19
Rate of interest on paid on lands against which Department of Rural Credit holds mortgages	17	1-5	24
INTOXICATING LIQUORS—			
Sale and taxation of	8	1-2	12
Sale of	74	1-2	129
INVESTMENT COMPANIES—			
Imposing taxes on shares of stock in	5	1	9
IRON ORES—			
Occupation tax on mining or producing	85	1-3	152
\mathbf{J}			
JOINT RESOLUTIONS—			
Appointing interim committee to study present election laws		1	181
JOSEPH R. BROWN MEMORIAL PARK—			•
Designating certain tract of land in Renville County as state park to be known as	87	1-2	154
JUDGES OF PROBATE—			
Salaries of courts in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	22	1	28
Minimum salaries for courts of counties having population of more than 8,500 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 where salaries for probate judges were less than			
\$1,800 for year 1930	42	1	55
Salaries of in counties containing 372,000 to 373,000 acres, exclusive of lake or water area, 18 to 20 full or fractional townships, having population of 15,000 or over and assessed valuation of \$10,000,000 or over, exclusive of			
moneys and credits	44	1-3	55

	опар.	Dec.	Lago
JUDGMENTS-			
Rate of interest on paid on lands against which Department of Rural Credit holds mortgages	17	1-5	24
JUDICIARY—			
General terms of district court in Eighteenth Judicial District	18	1	25
Court of conciliation and small debtors court in City of Duluth, County of St. Louis	67	1-7	106
Establishing municipal court in Village of Mahnomen	72	1-8	126
Proceedings in juvenile courts relative to de- pendent, neglected and delinquent children	79	· 1-8	138
Retirement compensation of justices and com- missioners of supreme court and judges of district court	83	1	151
JUVENILE COURTS—			
Proceedings in relative to dependent, neglected and delinquent children	79	1-8	138
L			
LABOR AND INDUSTRY—			
Additional appropriation for Department of	98	1-10	178
LAC QUI PARLE RESERVOIR PROJECT-			
Legalizing appropriations and payments hereto- fore made by county boards for engineering services and incidental expenses in connec- tion with construction of in counties having population of 9,500 to 16,700 inhabitants according to last preceding federal census and area of 14 to 28 organized townships, whole or fractional	48	1	59
LAKES—			
County boards of counties contiguous to or having within their borders inland having water area of 250 square miles to license and regulate boats	80	1-9	141
LANDS-			
Rate of interest on taxes, liens, judgments, assessments or insurance on against which Department of Rural Credit holds mortgages	17	1-5	24

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
State treasurer may accept payment on state	39	1	53
Addition and annexation of to cities second class	57	1-3	99
Refundments in certain cases to purchasers of sold pursuant to Sections 2127 and 2137, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, when two weeks' published notice of sale has not			
been given	61	1	101
cases	88	1-9	155
Relating to persons in possession of registered under unregistered contracts for deed	94	1	175
LEGAL NEWSPAPERS—			
Qualifications of	68	1	113
Appropriation for distribution of Special Session			
Laws for 1937 in	76	1	133
LEGISLATURE—			
Appropriation for expenses of	2	1-2	6
Mileage of members of	82	1-3	150
Appropriation for salary and mileage of members	02	10	100
of	95	1-2	176
LICENSES—			
Increasing "on sale" of intoxicating liquors in			
certain cases	74	1-2	129
For boats	80	1-9	141
LIENS—		•	
Rate of interest on paid on lands against which Department of Rural Credit holds mortgages	17	1-5	24
Making non-payment of personal property taxes a default in upon personal property of person			
assessed	51	1	80
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR—			
Appropriation for salary of	2	1-2	6
Appropriation for salary of	95	1.2	176
LIQUORS-			
Sale and taxation of	8	1-2	12
Sale of intoxicating	74	1-2	129
LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS—			
Reduction, settlement and payment of special assessments for in cities first class when such special assessments are delinquent for year 1934 and prior years, and aggregate total sum			
of not over \$1,500,000	53	· 1-8	91

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
M			
MAHNOMEN-			
Establishing municipal court in Village of	72	1-8	126
MAIL ORDER—			
Tax on establishments	93	1-4 1-4 1-11	170 170 170
MARINES			
Preference of in public appointments	6	1.2	10
MILEAGE-			
Appropriation for salary and of members of legis-	2	1.2	6
Of certain town officers	16	1-2	23
Of members of legislature	82	1-3	150
Appropriation for salary and of members of			
legislature	95	1-2	176
MINIMUM COMPENSATION-			
For clerks of district court in counties having 13 to 17 full or fractional congressional townships and population of 7,500 to 9,000 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930	14	1.3	19
MINIMUM SALARIES—			
For county commissioners in counties containing 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships, having population of 9,500 to 9,700 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 and assessed valuation for year 1935, exclusive of money and credits, of \$2,400,000 to \$2,700,000	41	1-3	54
For judges of probate in counties having popula- tion of more than 8,500 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 where salaries for	71	1-9	0.3
probate judges were less than \$1,800 for year 1930	42	1	55
MINING—			
Taxes on royalties for ore	84	1-2	151
Occupation tax on or producing iron ore	85	1-3	152

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
MINNESOTA RIVER WATER CONTROL ASSOCIAT	ion—		
Legalizing appropriations heretofore made to by county boards of counties having population of 9,500 to 16,700 inhabitants according to last preceding federal census and area of 14 to 28 organized townships, whole or fractional, relative to engineering services in connection with "Lac qui Parle Reservoir Project"	48	. 1	59
Project	40	1	อฮ
MINNESOTA UNIVERSITY—			
Appropriations for	62 81	1 1-3	102 142
MOOSE LAKE STATE HOSPITAL—			
Additional appropriation for	98	1-10	178
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE SALES—			
Legalizing heretofore made	35	1.2	49
MORTGAGES—			
Rate of interest on outstanding held by Department of Rural Credit	17	1-5	24
MOTOR VEHICLES—			
Operation of on highwaysSize, weight and load of	38 45	1-3 1-2	51 57
MUNICIPAL COURTS—			
Establishing for Village of Mahnomen	72	1-8	126
${f N}$			
NATIONAL BANKS—			
Port authorities in cities first class to biennially designate or state banks as depositories of its money	28	1-2	34
Deposit and keeping of public monies in	64	1.2	103
Taxation of holders of shares of stock in state and	65	1-3	104
NEGLECTED CHILDREN—			
Proceedings in juvenile courts relative to	79	1-8	138
Trocecumes in latenue courts resente to	13	7-0	100

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
NEWSPAPERS—			
Qualifications of legal	68	1	113
Laws for 1937 in legal	76	1	133
1937 SPECIAL SESSION—			
Appropriation for distribution of laws in legal newspapers	76	1	133
NON-ASSENTING STOCKHOLDERS—			
Providing for rights and remedies of in certain corporations	25	1	31
NORTHWEST TERRITORY CELEBRATION COMM MINNESOTA—	ISSION	OF	
Established	92	1-5	168
NOTICES—			
Refundments in certain cases to purchasers of lands sold pursuant to Sections 2127 and 2137, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, when two weeks' published of sale has not been given	61	1	101
OCCUPATION TAXES—			
On mining or producing iron ore	85	1-3	152
OIL INSPECTION—			
Additional appropriation for Division	98	1-10	178
OLD AGE ASSISTANCE—			
Separate fund for supplemental aid to distressed counties to be set aside out of moneys appropriated for	55	1-5	95
Counties having tax delinquency of 50% or more may apply to state for	73	1-3	128
ON SALE LICENSES—			
Increasing of intoxicating liquors in certain cases	74	1-2	129

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
ORES-			
Taxes on royalties for permission to explore, mine, take out and remove Occupation tax on mining or producing	84 85	1-2 1-3	151 152
OUTSTANDING WARRANT INDEBTEDNESS—		•	
County boards in counties having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation exclusive of money and credits of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 to issue refunding bonds to liquidate	23	1	29
P			
PARKS-			
Designating certain tract of land in Renville County as state	87	1-2	154
PARKWAYS—			
Prohibiting throwing of garbage or tin cans upon	46	1-3	57
PENALTIES-			
Refundment of collected on real property on June 1, 1937	1	2	5
Providing for scattering garbage or tin cans about, or failure to remove same, under certain conditions	46	· 1	58
For non-payment of income tax	49	25	78
For violation of act relating to deposit of public monies in banks	64	2	104
For failure to pay tax on gifts	70	10	123
For failure to procure license for boats carrying			
five or more passengers	80	8	142
For non-payment of taxes upon incomes or annuities when grantor has conveyed real estate to educational institutions claiming to possess tax exemption privileges under grant of territorial charter	91	7	166
For evading payment of tax on incomes or annuities when grantor has conveyed real estate to educational institutions claiming to possess tax exemption privileges under grant of territorial observer.	91	12	168
ritorial charter	31	10	100
evade payment of tax on chain stores	93	4	174

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
PENSIONS-			
Providing for superintendents of water works in cities fourth class having population of 7,500 to 11,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, more than 50% of which consists of iron ore	31	1-2	36
PER DIEM-			
Appropriation for payment of of legislative employes	2	1-2	6
employes of legislature	95	1-2	176
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES—			
To be first and perpetual lien	51	1	80
PLATTED REAL ESTATE—			
Classifications of including homesteads	86	1-2	153
POOR—			
Towns and villages in Pope County to support own	43	1	55
POPE COUNTY			
Towns and villages in to support own poor	43	1	55
PORT AUTHORITIES—			
In cities first class to biennially designate national or state banks as depositories of its	28	1-2	34
money	40	1-2	⊍ 4
POULTRY—			
Appropriations to aid in payment of exhibitions of	15	1	20
PREMIUMS-			
Appropriations to poultry associations to aid in payment of at exhibitions of poultry	15	1	20
PRIMARY ELECTIONS—			
In certain independent school districts	11	1	17
PROBATE COURTS—			
Salaries of judges and clerks of in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	22	1	28

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Minimum salaries for judges of in counties having population of more than 8,500 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 where salaries for probate judges was less than \$1,800 for year 1930	42	1	55
PROBATE JUDGES—			
Salaries of in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 35,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	22	1	28
Minimum salaries for in counties having popula- tion of more than \$,500 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 where salaries for judges of probate courts were less than \$1,800 for year 1930	42	. 1	55
Salaries of in counties containing 372,000 to 373,000 acres, exclusive of lake or water area, 18 to 20 full or fractional townships, having population of 15,000 or over and assessed valuation of \$10,000,000 or over, exclusive of			
moneys and credits	44 .	1-3	55
PROCLAMATION—			
Of Governor calling Special Session			3
PUBLIC APPOINTMENTS—			
Preference of soldiers, sailors and marines in	6	1-2	10
PUBLICATIONS—			
Qualifications of legal	68	1	113
PUBLIC MONIES—			
Deposit and keeping of in banks	64	1-2	103
PUBLIC RELIEF—			
Appropriation for	89	1-18	157
PUBLIC WELFARE—			
Promoting and providing for procedure in juvenile courts relative to dependent, neglected and delinquent children	79	1-8	138
Promoting by providing for issuance of certifi-		- •	
cates of indebtedness	89	1-18	157
PUBLISHED NOTICES—		•	
Refundments in certain cases to purchasers of lands sold pursuant to Sections 2127 and 2137, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, when two weeks' of sale has not been given	61	1	101

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
PURCHASING AGENTS—			
County boards of counties having population of 50,000 to 75,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships may appoint county	33	1-3	47
R			
RAILROAD AND WAREHOUSE COMMISSION—			
Appropriation to for investigation of telephone companies for rate making purposes	98	1-10	178
RAILROADS—			
Statements to be filed by using or leasing cars to freight line companies	9	1-6	14
REAL ESTATE—			
Prohibiting throwing of garbage or tin cans upon vacant or occupied	46	1-3	57
Addition and annexation of to cities second class	57	1-3	99
Refundments in certain cases to purchasers of sold pursuant to Sections 2127 and 2137, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, when two weeks' published notice of sale has not	61	1	101
been given	71	1-4	125
Classifications of including homesteads	86	1-2	153
Designating certain tract of in Renville County as state park to be known as Joseph R. Brown Memorial Park	87	1-3	154
Repurchase of after forfeiture to state in certain cases	88	1.9	155
Taxes upon incomes or annuities paid when grantor has conveyed to educational institutions claiming to possess tax exemption privileges under grant of territorial charter	91	1-15	165
Relating to persons in possession of registered under unregistered contract for deed	94	1	175
REAL PROPERTY—			
Validating payment of 1936 taxes on without penalty on June 1, 1937	1	1-3	5

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
RECREATIONAL—			
Cities fourth class having assessed valuation of more than \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, and population of 6,000 to 9,000 to advertise facilities	12	1-3	18
REFUNDING BONDS—			
County boards in counties having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 to issue to liquidate outstanding warrant indebtedness	23	1	29
Validating proceedings heretofore taken by villages having population of 900 to 1,500 and situated in certain counties concerning	66	1	105
REFUNDMENTS—			
In certain cases to purchasers of lands sold pur- suant to Sections 2127 and 2137, Mason's Min- nesota Statutes of 1927, when two weeks' published notice of sale has not been given	61	1	101
REGISTER OF DEEDS—			
Clerk hire in office of in counties having population of 23,000 to 25,000 inhabitants, 23 to 25 full or fractional congressional townships and not having tract index	34	1-2	49
REGISTERED LANDS—			
Relating to persons in possession of under unregistered contracts for deed	94	1.	175
RELIEF—			,
Appropriations for public purposes	89	1-18	157
RELIEF APPROPRIATIONS—			
Appropriation for public relief. Work and direct relief. What are included. Projects which may be undertaken. Council may acquire property. Council to disburse monies. Recipients to accept suitable employment. Employed persons may receive partial relief. Appropriation for fire relief. To be allocated to the State Relief Agency. Who shall disburse funds.	89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	158 158 159 159 159 159 160 160 160

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
May carry on safety inspection work	89 89 89 89 89	12 13 14 15 16 17	162 162 162 162 163 163
RENEWALS-			
Of period of corporate existence of co-operative associations	60	1-2	100
RENTAL CHARGES—			
Cities first class incorporated into sanitary districts to raise funds from	29	1	35
RENVILLE COUNTY—			
Designating certain tract of land in as Joseph R. Brown Memorial Park	87	1-2	154
RESOLUTIONS—			
Joint—Appointing interim committee to study present election laws		1	181
RETIREMENT COMPENSATION—	•		
Of justices and commissioners of supreme court and judges of district court	83	1	151
REVENUES—			
Distributing derived from tax imposed on gifts	70	1-14	116
REVENUE WARRANTS—			
Issuance and sale of certificates of indebtedness to pay	96	1	176
REVOLVING FUNDS—			
Appropriation for creating special	98	1-10	178
RISK INSURANCE—			
Determining inheritance by kindred of deceased World War veterans relating to World War in certain cases	13	1	19
ROADS			
Legalizing vacation of town in certain cases in counties having land area of more than 380 and less than 400 square miles and population of more than 20,000 according to last federal			
census	24	1-4	30

,	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Operation of motor vehicles on	38	1.3	51
Throwing of garbage or tin cans upon prohibited	46	1.3	57
Vacating of certain town in counties having population according to federal census in 1930 of 21,000 to 26,000, assessed valuation for 1935, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$12,000,000 to \$15,000,000 and 30 to 32 full and fractional congressional townships	52	1-2	91
ROADS AND BRIDGES—			
County boards to levy additional tax for on property situated in territory not organized for purposes of town government	30	1	36
ROYALTIES—			
Taxes on	84	1.2	151
RURAL CREDIT—			
Relating to Department of	17	1-5	24
PUDAL SCHOOLS			
Appropriations for aid to	81	1-3	142
Appropriations for aid to	01	1-3	142
${f S}$			
SAILORS—			
Preference of in public appointments	6	1-2	10
ST. LOUIS COUNTY—			
Court of conciliation and small debtors court in	67	1-7	106
SALARIES—			
Appropriation for of members of legislature	2	1-2	6
Minimum for cierks of district court in countles having 13 to 17 full or fractional congressional townships and population of 7,500 to 9,000 inhabitants according to federal census	14	1-3	19
for 1930 Of certain town officers	16	1-3	23
Of county commissioners in counties having assessed valuation of \$9,500,000 to \$12,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, popula-	10	1	20

INDEX

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
tion of 15,000 to 16,000, according to last federal census, and 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships	21	1-2	27
Of judges and clerks of probate courts in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	22	1	28
In office of county treasurers in counties having population of 220,000 to 330,000 inhabitants	27	1-2	33
Of county purchasing agents in counties having population of 50,000 to 75,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and consisting of 35 to 45 congressional townships	33	1-3	47
Of county commissioners in counties containing 19 to 21 full or fractional congressional townships, having assessed valuation of \$6,000,000 to \$8,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits, and population according to 1930 federal census of 18,000 to 20,000	37	1-3	51
Of county commissioners in counties containing 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, having population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000	40	1	54
Minimum for county commissioners in counties containing 27 to 29 full or fractional congressional townships, having population of 9,500 to 9,700 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 and assessed valuation for year 1935, exclusive of money and credits of \$2,400,000 to \$2,700,000	41	1.3	54
Minimum for judges of probate in counties having population of more than 8,500 inhabitants according to federal census for 1930 where compensation for probate judges was less than \$1,800 for year 1930	42	1	55
Of judges of probate in counties containing 372,000 to 373,000 acres, exclusive of lake or water area, 18 to 20 full or fractional townships, having population of 15,000 or over and assessed valuation of \$10,000,000 or over, exclusive of moneys and credits	44	1-3	55
And expenses of certain county officials in certain counties	54	1-3	93
Of county commissioners in counties having area of 850 to 900 square miles, population of 21,000 to 22,000 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000.			
000	58	1-2	99

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Of county commissioners in counties having area of 600 to 700 square miles, population of 17,000 to 18,500 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$9,500,000	59	1	100
Of county commissioners in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits, of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,			
000	63	1-2	102
Of certain county officials in counties having population of 380,000 inhabitants or over	69	1-2	114
Of members of legislature	82	1-3	150
Appropriation for of lieutenant governor and members of legislature	95	1-2	176
Additional appropriation for of officials and clerks of state government	98	1.10	178
SALES—			
Refundments in certain cases to purchasers of lands sold pursuant to Sections 2127 and 2137, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, when two weeks' published notice of has not been			
given	61	1	101
SANITARY DISTRICTS-			
Cities first class incorporated into to raise funds from rental charges	29	1	35
SANITARY SEWERS—			
Towns having population of 1,500 to 2,000 inhabitants, assessed valuation of over \$1,200,000 and less than \$1,750,000 and area of 23,000 to 25,000 acres to establish and maintain	32	1-26	37
•			
SCHOOL DISTRICTS—			
Primary elections in certain independent Issuance of certificates of indebtedness by certain	11	1	17
independent in cities first class	47	1-3	58
SCHOOLS-			
Special state aid to	78	1-4	134
graded and rural	81	1.3	142
SECRETARY OF STATE—			
Certificate of			182

INDEX

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
SEMI-GRADED SCHOOLS—			
Appropriations for aid to	81	1-3	142
SESSION LAWS			
Appropriation for distribution of Special for 1937 in legal newspapers	76	1	133
SEWAGE-			
Towns having population of 1,500 to 2,000 inhabitants, assessed valuation of over \$1,200,000 and less than \$1,750,000 and area of 23,000 to 25,000 acres to establish and maintain treatment plants	32	1-26	37
SEWERS—			
Towns having population of 1,500 to 2,000 inhabitants, assessed valuation of over \$1,200,000 and less than \$1,750,000 and area of 23,000 to 25,000 acres to establish and maintain system of	32	1-26	37
Validating proceedings heretofore commenced for construction of in certain streets in villages	36	1-2	50
SEWER SYSTEMS—	•		
Certain towns may establish sewer systems. Town board to establish system. Town may condemn property. May require sanitary sewers to be constructed. Cost to be paid out of sewer fund. Cost may be assessed to benefited property. Same Same Same Engineer to draw plans. Contracts for construction. May pay on partial estimates. Engineer to assess benefits. Supplemental assessments Monies to be placed in sewer district fund. Sewer warrants may be used to pay assessments Delinquent assessments to be paid before deeds may be recorded. Proceedings and records. Errors not to invalidate assessments. Reassessments in certain cases. Notices Appeals from assessments. Town board to keep sewers in repair. Private connections with sewer. Shall have right of eminent domain. Towns to have power of villages. Town may contribute part of expense.	32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 3	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	37 38 38 39 39 39 39 40 41 43 44 45 45 45 46 47 47 47

ATTARDS OF STREET	Chap.	Sec.	Page
SHARES OF STOCK—			
Imposing taxes on in investment companies Taxation of holders of in state and national banks	5 65	1 1.3	9 104
SHERIFFS—			
Salaries and help of in counties having population of 380,000 inhabitants or more	69	1-2	114
SLEEPING CAR COMPANIES-			
Rate of gross earnings tax on	3 9	1-6 1-6	6 14
SMALL DEBTORS COURT—			•
Court of conciliation and in City of Duluth	67	1-7	106
SOLDIERS—			
Preference of in public appointments	6	1-2	10
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS—			
Reduction, settlement and payment of for local improvements in cities first class when such assessments are delinquent for year 1934 and prior years, and aggregate total sum of not over \$1,500,000	53	1-8	91
SPECIAL JUDGES—			
Appointment of for municipal court in Village of			
Mahnomen	72	1-8	126
SPECIAL SESSION—			
Proclamation of Governor calling Appropriation for distribution of Laws for 1937 in legal newspapers	76	. 1	3 133
SPECIAL STATE AID—			
To schools	78	1-4	134
STATE AID—			
Special to schools	78	1-4	134
STATE ASSIGNMENT CERTIFICATES—			
Cancellation of	71	1-4	125
STATE AUDITORS—			
Appropriation for convention expense of national			
association of	98	1-10	178

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
STATE BANKS—			
Port authorities in cities first class to biennially designate national banks or as depositories of its money	28	1-2	34
Taxation of holders of shares of stock in and national banks	65	1-3	104
STATE BOARD OF CONTROL—			
Appropriation for expenses of	26	1	32
STATE BOARD OF INVESTMENT-			
To purchase certificates of indebtedness issued to promote public welfare	89	1-18	157
STATE BOARD OF REGENTS—			
To negotiate with federal government to secure grants or aid for state educational institutions	62	1	102
STATE COMPTROLLERS—			
Appropriation for convention expense of national association of	98	1-10	178
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION—			
Appropriations for	81	1-3	142
STATE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS—			
Appropriations for	62	1	102
Appropriations for	81	1-3	142
STATE INSTITUTIONS—			
Appropriation for current expenses, buildings and improvements at	26	1	32
STATE LANDS—			
State treasurer may accept payment on	39 .	1	53
STATE PARKS—			
Designating certain tract of land in Renville County as	87	1-2	154
STATE TAX COMMISSION—			
Additional appropriation for	98	1-10	178

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
STATE TREASURER—			
May accept payment on state lands	39	1	53
association of	98	1-10	178
STOCK—			
Taxation of holders of shares of in state and national banks	65	1-3	104
STOCKHOLDERS—			
Providing for rights and remedies of non-assenting in certain corporations	25	1	31
STREET CARS-			
To obey traffic signals	38	1-3	51
STREETS—			
Validating proceedings heretofore commenced by			
villages for construction of sewer and water mains in certain	36	1-2	50
Prohibiting throwing of garbage or tin cans upon	46	1-3	57
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for im- provement of in certain cases in cities fourth class operating under home rule charter	75	1-2	132
SUPERINTENDENT WATER WORKS			
Providing pension for in cities fourth class having population of 7,500 to 11,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, more than 50% of which consists of iron ore	31	1-2	36
SUPERVISORS—			
Compensation of town	16	1	23
SUPPLEMENTAL AID-			
Separate fund for to distressed counties	55	1.5	95
SUPPLEMENTAL OLD AGE ASSISTANCE—			
Counties having tax delinquency of 50% or more may apply to state for	73	1.3	128
SUPPLIES—			
Appropriations for necessary legislative Appropriation for necessary legislative	2 95	1-2 1-2	6 176

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
SUPPORT OF POOR—			
By towns and villages in Pope County	43	1	55
SUPREME COURTS-			
Retirement compensation of justices and commissioners of	83	1	151
T			
TAXES-			
Validating payment of 1936 on real property with- out penalty, on June 1, 1937	1	1-3	5
Rate of gross earnings on freight lines, sleeping car, express and trust companies	3	1.6	6
Imposing gross earnings on telegraph companies	4	1.3	9
Imposing on shares of stock in investment com-	•	1.0	b
panies	5	1	9
Relating to telephone	7	1	12
On intoxicating liquors	8	$1 \cdot 2$	12
Rate of gross earnings upon freight line, sleeping car, express and trust companies	9	1-6	14
On gross earnings of telephone companies	10	1.3	16
Rate of interest on paid on lands against which Department of Rural Credit holds mortgages	17	1-5	24
Board of county commissioners to levy in excess of present limitations for revenue purposes in counties having land area of more than 380 and less than 400 square miles, more than 37,000 platted lots therein and population of over 20,000 according to last federal census.	19	1	26
County boards to levy additional for road and bridge purposes on property situated in territory not organized for purposes of town government	30	1	36
Imposing income	49	1-34	6)
Relating to inheritance, bequests, gifts and transfer	50	1-4	81
Personal property to be first and perpetual lien	51	1	80
Settlements of on shares of stock in state and			
national banks	65 ~°°	1.3	104
Imposing on gifts	70	1-14	116

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Counties levying sufficient for old age assistance and having delinquency in old age assistance fund because of moneys returned to gas fund to apply to state for supplemental old age assistance	73	1-3	128
On royalties	84	1-2	151
Occupation on mining or producing iron ore	85	1.3	152
Promoting public welfare by providing for issuance of certificates of indebtedness and levying of	89	1-18	157
Upon incomes or annuities paid when grantor has conveyed real estate to educational institutions claiming to possess tax exemption privileges under grant of territorial charter.	91	1-15	165
On chain stores and mail order establishments	93	1-4 1-4 1-11	170 170 170
Levy of for state purposes for fiscal years ending June 30, 1938 and June 30, 1939	97	1-3	177
TAXES ON ANNUITIES—			
Tax upon annuities	91 91	$_{2}^{1}$	165 165
Taxable situs of property	91	3	165
To file annual report Educational institution to file report	91 91	4 5	166 166
Tax commission to determine tax	91	6	166
Penalties for non-payment	91 91	7	166 167
Educational institutions to withhold tax	91	8 9	167
Auditors to make draft	91	10	167
Treasurer to collect draft	91	11	167
Penalties for violation	91	12	168
Tax commission to inspect books Refundments	91 91	13 14	$-168 \\ 168$
•			
TAXES ON CHAIN STORES-			
Definitions	93	1	170
PART I	93		170
Tax on chain stores	93 93	$\frac{1}{2}$	170
What are chain stores	93	$\tilde{3}$	171
Computation of tax	93	4	171
PART II			
Definitions	93	1	172
Tax on mail order establishments	93	2	172
Rate of tax	93 93	3 4	$\frac{172}{173}$
GENERAL PROVISIONS	•0	*	110
To file report with Minnesota tax commission To bring action for unpaid tax	93 93	$\frac{1}{2}$	173 173

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Refund of excess tax	93	3	173
Violation a misdemeanor	93	4	174
Tax commissioner to administer act	93	5	174
Tax commission to examine books and record	93	6	174
Tax to be credited to general revenue fund of	00	-	
state	93	7	174
Application of act	93	8	174
Limitations of act	93	9	175
Provisions severable	93	10	175
Effective until 1941	93	11	175
TAXES ON GIFTS—			
Tax on gifts	70	1	116
Value of property	70	2	117
Exemptions	70	3	117
Specific exemptions	70	4	118
To be based on aggregate gifts	70	5	119
Computation of tax	70	6	119
Shall make return to the attorney general	70	7	$\frac{113}{120}$
Attenuar general to determine and aggregatives	70	8	121
Attorney general to determine and assess taxes	70	9	121
Failure to make return		-	
Violation a gross misdemeanor	70	10	123
Attorney general to issue certificates of refund-	5 0		* 00
ment	70	11	123
Appeal to district court	70	12	124
Tax on gift to be credited to inheritance tax in	50		
certain cases	70	13	124
Provisions severable	70	14	125
TAX JUDGMENT SALE CERTIFICATES— ·			
Cancellation of	71	1-4	125
TAX LAWS—			
Appropriation for printing pamphlets containing			
passed during special session of 1937	76	1	133
P			
TEACHERS' COLLEGES—			
Appropriations for	81	1-3	142
TELEGRAPH COMPANIES—			
Imposing gross earnings tax on	4	1-3	9
Tax on gross earnings of	10	1.3	16
Appropriation to Railroad and Warehouse Com-	10	1-0	10
mission for investigation of for rate making			
purposes	98	1-10	178
pur poses	00	1-10	110
TELEPHONE TAXES—			
Relating to	7	1	12
TERMS OF COURT—			
In eighteenth judicial district	18	1	25

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
TERMS OF OFFICE			
Of judge of municipal court in Village of Mahnomen	72	1-8	126
TIN CANS—			
Providing penalties for throwing garbage or about	46	1-3	57
TOURISTS-			
Cities fourth class having assessed valuation of more than \$5,000,000, exclusive of monies and credits and population of 6,000 to 9,000 to establish bureau for furnishing information	12	1-3	18
to	12	1-3	13
TOWN OFFICERS			•
Compensation of certain	16	1	23
TOWN ROADS—			
Legalizing vacation of in certain cases in counties having land area of more than 380 and less than 400 square miles and population of more than 20,000 according to last federal census	· 24	1-4	30
Vacating certain in counties having population according to federal census of 1930 of 21,000 to 26,000, assessed valuation for 1935, exclusive of moneys and credits, of \$12,000,000 to \$15,000,000 and 30 to 32 full and fractional congressional townships	52	1-2	91
TOWNS—			
Having population of 1,500 to 2,000 inhabitants, assessed valuation of over \$1,200,000 and less than \$1,750,000 and area of 23,000 to 25,000 acres to establish and maintain system of sewers	32 43	1-26 1	37 55
TRACT INDEX—			
Clerk hire in office of register of deed in counties having population of 23,000 to 25,000 inhabitants, 23 to 25 full or fractional townships and not having	34	. 1-2	49
TRAFFIC—			
Regulating on highways	38	1-3	51
TRANSFER TAXES—			
Relating to inheritance bequests, gifts and	50	1-4	\$4

INDEX

MD AVIDA ING TRADESIA	Chap.	Sec.	Page		
TRAVELING EXPENSES—					
Of county commissioners in counties having area of 850 to 900 square miles, population of 21,000 to 22,000 inhabitants and taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000.	58	1-2	99		
Of county commissioners in counties having 19 to 21 whole or fractional organized townships, population of 34,000 to 45,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, including money and credits of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000					
credits of \$28,000,000 to \$45,000,000	63	1-2	102		
TREASURERS—					
Salaries and employes in office of county in counties having population of 220,000 to 330,000 inhabitants	27	1-2	33		
State may accept payment on state lands	39	1-2	53		
Appropriation for convention expense of national	-	•	00		
association of state	98	1-10	178		
TROLLEY CARS—					
To obey traffic signals	38	1-3	51		
TRUST COMPANIES-					
Rate of gross earnings tax on	3 9	1-6 1-6	$\begin{matrix} 6 \\ 14 \end{matrix}$		
${f U}$					
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA-					
Appropriations for	62 81	1 1-3	102 142		
UNPLATTED REAL ESTATE—					
Classifications of including homesteads	86	1-2.	153		
UNREGISTERED CONTRACTS—		•			
Relating to persons in possession of registered land under for deed	94	1	175		
${f v}$					
•					
VETERANS—					
Determining inheritance by kindred of deceased world war relating to world war risk insurance in certain cases	13	1	19		

237

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
VILLAGE OF MAHNOMEN—			
Establishing municipal court in	72	1-8	126
VILLAGES—			
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for laying water mains in	20	1-2	27
Validating proceedings heretofore commenced by for construction of sewer and water mains in certain streets	36	1-2	50
Towns and in Pope County to support own poor	43	1	55
Validating proceedings heretofore taken by hav-	10	-	00
ing population of 900 to 1,500 and situated in certain counties concerning refunding bonds	66	1	105
${f w}$			
•	•		
WARRANT INDEBTEDNESS—			
County boards in counties having 15 to 16 full or fractional organized townships, population of 11,000 to 12,000 inhabitants according to last federal census and assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits of \$5,000,000 to \$7,000,000 to issue funding bonds to liquidate outstanding	23	1	29
WARRANTS-			
Issuance of by villages for construction of sewer and water mains in certain streets	36	1-2	50
Validating heretofore made for mileage of mem- bers of legislature	82	1-3	150
Issuance and sale of certificates of indebtedness to pay revenue	96	1	176
WATER MAINS-			
Legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for laying in villages	20	1-2	27
Validating proceedings heretofore commenced by villages for construction of sewer and in certain streets	36	1-2	50
WATER WORKS—			
Creating superintendent of pension fund in cities fourth class having population of 7,500 to 11,000 inhabitants and assessed valuation, more than 50% of which consists of iron ore.	31	1-2	36
	•		

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES—			
Additional appropriation for division of	.98	1-10	178
WELFARE BOARDS-			
Appointment of members of county	90	1	164
WORK RELIEF—			
Appropriation for	89	1-18	157
WORLD WAR VETERANS—			
Determining inheritance by kindred of deceased relating to world war risk insurance in certain cases	13	1	19